



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

THE HONORABLE ANTHONY J.
ALBENCE, in his official capacity as
State Election Commissioner, and
STATE OF DELAWARE

DEPARTMENT OF ELECTIONS,

Defendants-Below/Appellants,

v.

MICHAEL MENNELLA and
THE HONORABLE GERALD W.
HOCKER,

Plaintiffs-Below/Appellees.

No. 120, 2024

On Appeal from a Decision of the
Superior Court of the State of Delaware

C.A. No. S23C-03-014 MHC

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE COMMUNITY LEGAL AID SOCIETY, INC.
AND THE ARC OF DELAWARE IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT AND
THE REVERSAL OF THE DECISION BELOW**

OF COUNSEL:

Richard H. Morse (No. 0531)
Senior Counsel
Community Legal Aid
Society, Inc.
100 West 10th Street,
Suite 801
Wilmington, DE 19801
302.575-0662

YOUNG CONAWAY STARGATT
& TAYLOR, LLP

David C. McBride (No. 0408)
Rodney Square
1000 North King Street
Wilmington, DE 19801
(302) 571-6600

*Attorney for Community Legal Aid Society,
Inc. and The Arc of Delaware*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
STATEMENT OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> 'S INTEREST	1
ARGUMENT	6
I. The Delaware Early Voting Statute and Permanent Absentee Voting Statute Are Presumptively Valid and an Express or Necessary Constitutional Prohibition to the Statutes Has Not Been Shown by Clear and Convincing Evidence.	6
II. <i>15 Del. C.</i> §5402, Delaware's Early Voting Statute, Does Not Violate Article V, Section 1 of the Delaware Constitution.....	9
A. Section 1 Does Not State or Necessarily Imply that All Voting Must Occur on the Election Day.	9
B. Construing Section 1 as Requiring that All Voting in the Election Must Occur on Election Day Is Illogical and Inconsistent with Other Sections of Article V.....	11
1. The Requirement that the Election Be Held on a Given Date Cannot Mean that All Steps in the Election Process Must Occur on that Date.....	12
2. Other Provisions of Article V Allow Voting on Days Other than on Election Day Without Any Modification or Reference to the Supposed Prohibition in Section 1.	13
3. Section 1 Empowers the General Assembly to Establish by Statute the "Means, Methods and Instruments of Voting" Without Limitation and the General Assembly Is Not Prohibited by this Section from Establishing Means or Methods that Improve Voter Participation.	14
III. <i>15 Del. C.</i> §5503(k) Does Not Violate Article V, Section 4A.....	18

A.	Neither the Grammar nor the Literal Language of Section 4A Requires that Someone Permanently Disabled Re-Establish at each Election their Eligibility to Vote by Absentee Ballot.	19
1.	The Literal Language Does Not Require that a Person Must Establish Their Disability for Each Election.	19
2.	The Correct Grammatical Analysis Shows that a Qualified Person May Register to Vote by Absentee Ballot for so Long as They Are Qualified to Vote by Absentee Ballot.	19
B.	The Statute Does Not Permit a Person who Is Temporarily Entitled to Vote by Absentee Ballot to Use an Absentee Ballot in Subsequent Years when They No Longer Qualify for Such Voting.	21
C.	The Court Found the Statute Unconstitutional “As Applied” Without Any Record that the Statute Was Being Misused as the Court Hypothesized Was Possible.	22
	CONCLUSION.	23

RETRIEVED FROM DEPOSITCOPY.COM

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

Albence v. Higgin,
295 A.3d 1065 (Del. 2022).....6, 7

Donald J. Trump for President, Inc. v. Way,
492 F. Supp. 3d 354 (D.N.J. 2020).....10

Foster v. Love,
522 U.S. 67 (1997).....10, 12

Lyons v. Sec’y of Commonwealth,
192 N.E.3d 1078 (Mass. 2022).....6

Mennella v. Albence,
No. S23C-03-014 MHC, 2024 WL 758606 (Del. Super. Feb. 23,
2024)*passim*

Millsaps v. Thompson,
259 F.3d 535 (6th Cir. 2001)10

*Sierra v. Dep’t of Servs. for Child., Youth &
their Fams.*, 238 A.3d 142 (Del. 2020).....22

Voting Integrity Project, Inc. v. Bomer,
199 F.3d 773 (5th Cir. 2000), *cert. denied*, 530 U.S. 1230 (2000)10

Voting Integrity Project, Inc. v. Keisling,
259 F.3d 1169 (9th Cir. 2001) *cert. denied sub nom., Decker v.
Bradbury*, 535 U.S. 986 (2002)10

STATUTES

15 *Del. C.* § 101A16

15 *Del C.* §54029

15 *Del. C.* § 5503(k).....8, 18, 21

15 *Del. C.* §5503(k)(3) and (4)21

2 U.S.C. § 7.....	9, 10
2 U.S.C. § 8.....	12
RULES	
Supreme Court Rule 28.....	1
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
<i>Any</i> , Merriam-Webster Dictionary, https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/any	20
Cecilia Rouse et al., <i>The Importance of Protecting Voting Rights for Voter Turnout and Economic Well-Being</i> , The White House (Aug. 16, 2021) https://www.whitehouse.gov/cea/written-materials/2021/08/16/the-importance-of-protecting-voting-rights-for-voter-turnout-and-economic-well-being/	16
CLASI, <i>2022 Delaware General Election Accessibility Report</i> (May 2023) http://www.declasi.org/wp-content/uploads/2023/05/2022-Delaware-General-Election-Accessibility-Report-05-04-2023RS.pdf	3
Danielle Root & Mia Ives-Ruble, <i>Enhancing Accessibility in U.S. Elections</i> , Center for American Progress (July 2021) https://www.americanprogress.org/wp-content/uploads/sites/2/2021/07/AccessibilityElections-report.pdf	2
Delaware Constitution of 1831 Article IV Section 1(amended)	9
Delaware Constitution Article I Section 3.....	16
Delaware Constitution of 1897	<i>passim</i>
Delaware Constitution of 1831	9, 10
Delaware Constitution Article V Section 1	<i>passim</i>
<i>Delaware Constitutional Debates</i> , Vol 2 (1897).....	9

Disability Impacts Delaware, CDC (May 12, 2023),
<https://www.cdc.gov/ncbddd/disabilityandhealth/impacts/delaware.html>2

Disability, the Voting Process, and the Digital Divide, U.S. Election Assistance Commission (July 26, 2022),
[https://www.eac.gov/sites/default/files/electionofficials/accessibility/Disability the Voting Process and the Digital Divide EAC FINAL.pdf](https://www.eac.gov/sites/default/files/electionofficials/accessibility/Disability%20the%20Voting%20Process%20and%20the%20Digital%20Divide%20EAC%20FINAL.pdf).....4

Early In-Person Voting, National Conference of State Legislatures (Mar. 12, 2024), <https://www.ncsl.org/elections-and-campaigns/early-in-person-voting>3

James A. Gardner, *Democratic Legitimacy Under Conditions of Severely Depressed Voter Turnout*, U. Chi. L. Rev. Online (June 26, 2020),
https://digitalcommons.law.buffalo.edu/cgi/viewcontent.cgi?article=1982&context=journal_articles16

Lisa Schur & Douglas Kruse, *Disability and Voting Accessibility in the 2020 Elections: Final Report on Survey Results Submitted to the Election Assistance Commission*, U.S. Election Assistance Commission (Feb. 16, 2021),
https://www.eac.gov/sites/default/files/voters/Disability_and_voting_accessibility_in_the_2020_elections_final_report_on_survey_results.pdf.....1, 2

Lisa Schur, et al., *Disability and Voter Turnout in the 2022 Elections: Supplemental Analysis of Census Voter Turnout Data*, U.S. Election Assistance Commission (2023),
https://www.eac.gov/sites/default/files/2023-07/EAC_2023_Rutgers_Report_Supplement_FINAL.pdf3

Table 3: States With Permanent Absentee Voting Lists, National Conference of State Legislatures (Feb. 6, 2024),
<https://www.ncsl.org/elections-and-campaigns/table-3-states-with-permanent-absentee-voting-lists>5
